S.L.C. Ben Ray Luján

AMENDMENT NO.	Calendar No	
Purpose: To improve the pro and continuation of care	gram to support coordination for trauma recovery patients.	
IN THE SENATE OF THE UNITE	D STATES—118th Cong., 1st Sess.	
S. 3393		
To reauthorize the SUPPORT Act, and for o	for Patients and Communities ther purposes.	
Referred to the Committee on ordered to		
Ordered to lie on the t	able and to be printed	
AMENDMENT intended to be himself and Ms		
Viz:		
1 Strike section 209 and	insert the following:	
2 SEC. 209. PROGRAM TO S	UPPORT COORDINATION AND	
3 CONTINUATION	N OF CARE FOR TRAUMA RE-	
4 COVERY PATIE	NTS.	
5 Section 7081 of the	SUPPORT for Patients and	
6 Communities Act (42 U.S.C	. 290dd–4) is amended—	
7 (1) in the section	heading, by striking "DRUG	
8 OVERDOSE " and in	serting "TRAUMA RECOV-	
9 ERY '';		
10 (2) in subsection	(a)—	

. 1	(A) in the matter preceding paragraph (1),
2	by inserting "trauma-informed" after "develop-
3	ment of";
4	(B) in paragraph (1), by inserting ", sui-
5	cide attempt, or violent injury" before the semi-
6	colon;
7	(C) in paragraph (2)—
8	(i) by inserting "multidisciplinary
9	teams, involving, as applicable, case man-
10	agers, counselors, social workers, or" after
11	"the use of"; and
12	(ii) by striking "experience a non-fatal
13	overdose to seek treatment for substance
14	use disorder and" and inserting "experi-
15	ence an event described in paragraph (1)
16	to seek treatment for substance use dis-
17	order, behavioral health concerns, or par-
18	ticipate in trauma-informed support serv-
19	ices";
20	(D) in paragraph (3), by striking "a drug
21	overdose" and inserting "presenting to a hos-
22	pital after experiencing an event described in
23	paragraph (1)"; and
24	(E) in paragraph (4), by striking "over-
25	dose reversal medication, as appropriate" and

1	inserting "appropriately indicated medications
2	which may include overdose reversal medica
3	tion";
4	(3) in subsection (b)—
5	(A) in paragraph (1), by striking "a drug
6	overdose" and inserting "presenting to a hos-
7	pital after a drug overdose, suicide attempt, or
8	violent injury";
9	(B) by amending paragraph (2) to read as
10	follows:
11	"(2) ELIGIBLE ENTITY.—In this section, the
12	term 'eligible entity' means—
13	"(A) a State or local health agency, which
14	may include a mental health services, public
15	health, or substance abuse services agency;
16	"(B) an Indian Tribe or tribal organiza-
17	tion;
18	"(C) a hospital or health system;
19	"(D) a certified community behavioral
20	health clinic or federally qualified health clinic;
21	\mathbf{or}
22	"(E) a consortium of any entities described
23	in subparagraph (A), (B), (C), or (D).";
24	(C) in paragraph (3)(B)—

1	(i) by inserting "community-based or-
2	ganization or" before "recovery commu-
3	nity"; and
4	(ii) by striking "recovery coaches"
5	and inserting "case managers, counselors,
6	social workers, or recovery coaches, as ap-
7	propriate";
8	(D) in paragraph (4)—
9	(i) in subparagraph (A)—
10	(I) in the matter preceding clause
11	(i), by striking "recovery coaches to
12	help" and inserting "case managers,
13	counselors, social workers, or recovery
14	coaches, as appropriate, to help pre-
15	vent readmission or injury, and to";
16	(II) in clause (iii)—
17	(aa) by striking "after an
18	overdose"; and
19	(bb) by inserting "trauma-
20	informed" before "support serv-
21	ices'';
22	(III) in clause (iv), by inserting
23	"trauma-informed supports and" after
24	"receiving"; and

	5
1	(IV) in clause (v), by striking
2	"recovery" and inserting "trauma-in-
3	formed'; and
4	(ii) in subparagraph (C), by inserting
5	", suicide attempt, or violent injury," after
6	"drug overdose";
7	(E) in paragraph (5)—
8	(i) in subparagraph (B), by striking ";
9	or" and inserting a semicolon;
10	(ii) in subparagraph (C), by striking
11	the period and inserting "; or"; and
12	(iii) by adding at the end the fol-
13	lowing:
14	"(D) trauma-informed interventions, which
15	may include comprehensive education, screen-
16	ing, counseling, discharge planning, skills build-
17	ing, and long-term care management services to
18	such individuals, and their guardians or care-
19	givers as appropriate, to prevent hospital read-
20	mission, injury, and improve health, wellness,
21	and safety outcomes."; and
22	(F) in paragraph (6)—
23	(i) by striking subparagraph (A):

1	(ii) by redesignating subparagraphs
2	(B) and (C) as subparagraphs (A) and
3	(B), respectively;
4	(iii) in subparagraph (A), as so redes-
5	ignated, by striking "deaths that is above
6	the national overdose mortality rate" each
7	place it appears and inserting "death, sui-
8	cide, or violence-related injury death that
9	is above the applicable national rate"; and
10	(iv) in subparagraph (B), as so redes-
11	ignated, by striking "recovery coaches"
12	and inserting "multidisciplinary teams, in-
13	volving case managers, counselors, social
14	workers, or recovery coaches, as applica-
15	ble,";
16	(4) in subsection (d)—
17	(A) in paragraph (1)—
18	(i) in subparagraph (A), by inserting
19	"suicide attempt, or violent injury," before
20	"including";
21	(ii) in subparagraph (C), by inserting
22	"suicide attempt, or violent injury," before
23	"the types"; and
24	(iii) in subpararaph (D), by striking
25	"and evidence of relapse related to sub-

1	stance use disorder" and inserting ", sui-
2	cide attempts, and violent injuries"; and
3	(B) in paragraph (2)—
4	(i) by inserting ", suicide attempt, or
5	violent injury" after "drug overdose";
6	(ii) by striking "experienced relapse";
7	and
8	(iii) by inserting ", suicide attempt, or
9	violent injury" before the period at the
10	end; and
11	(5) by striking subsection (f).